To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, investments held by the Consolidated entity are
diversified.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest Rate Risk is limited to interest on the balance of the National Australia Bank accounts, shown as cash and cash
equivalents in Note 8. The forecast at the end of 2012 is an increase or decrease of 1% based on the current Reserve
Bank of Australia cash rate of 4.25%. The Consolidated entity's trade and other receivables are non-interest bearing and
all related party loans and receivables are interest free. Interest rates on Commercial Hire Purchase finance are fixed at
the time of drawdown of each individual loan within the umbrella facility. The Consolidated entity's trade and other
payables are non-interest bearing.

-12-

32

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2011
Wollongong Unicentre Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2011

(continued)

2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Consolidated entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk and price risk.

Consolidated Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

31 December 2011
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 3,369,350 (33,693) (33,693) 33,693 33,693 - - - -
Accounts receivable 752,820 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,886,668 - - - - - - - -
Trade payables 2,655,977 - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 123,884 - - - - - - - -
Total increase/
(decrease) (33,693) (33,693) 33,693 33,693 - - - -

Consolidated Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 2,402,925 (24,029) (24,029) 24,029 24,029 - - - -
Accounts receivable 573,627 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 1,583,456 - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 130,926 - - - - - - - -
Total increase/
(decrease) (24,029) (24,029) 24,029 24,029 - - - -

Parent Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

31 December 2011
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 3,369,350 (33,693) (33,693) 33,693 33,693 - - - -
Accounts receivable 752,820 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1,886,668 - - - - - - - -
Trade payables 2,655,978 - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 123,884 - - - - - - - -
Total increase/
(decrease) (33,693) (33,693) 33,693 33,693 - - - -

Parent Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 2,402,925 (24,029) (24,029) 24,029 24,029 - - - -
Accounts receivable 573,627 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 1,583,459 - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 130,926 - - - - - - - -
Total increase/
(decrease) (24,029) (24,029) 24,029 24,029 - - - -

-13-

33

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2011

Wollongong Unicentre Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2011
(continued)

2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that indebted counter parties will default on their contractual obligations, resulting in financial
loss to the consolidated entity. Credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. The majority of the consolidated entity's
business is conducted by cash or EFTPOS, and consequently the level of credit risk is low. In addition, the majority of